The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments and the impact on
other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars Impact on profit or loss Impact on other
components of equity

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1%  7  3  7  3

INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  (7)  (3)  (7)  (3)

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR - Increase by 1% (refer note (i) below)  -  -  -  -

INR/EUR - Decrease by 1% (refer note (i) below)  -  -  -  -

(i) Amounts are not presented since the they are rounded off to Rupees million.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.
During the year ended March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016 the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

Variable rate borrowings  1,923  1,455  3,132

Total borrowings  1,923  1,455  3,132

(b) Sensitivity

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Particulars

Significant observable inputs

March 31, 2017
Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2016
Profit or (loss)

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Interest rates (100 bps movement)  (19)  19  (15)  15

28. Capital management
The Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain a strong capital base and safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern,
so as to maintain market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. In order to fund its operations, the Company has obtained an
unsecured loan facility upto ` 6,500 on July 24, 2014 from Biocon Limited, carrying an interest rates prevailing for Government Securities for supporting
its operation and funding research and development activities. The loan is repayable on March 31, 2020. The maximum amount outstanding during the

[…]

-  Determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortised cost.

 (2) Classification and measurement of financial assets

  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances existing as on the date of transition.
Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of
transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

  Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition.
Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

 (B) Reconciliations

  The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101 - First-time adoption of Ind
AS.

|   Ahead of the curve | Annual Report 201730

(i) Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  520  -  520

Capital work-in-progress  8  -  8

Intangible assets  14  -  14

Intangible assets under development  1,007  (337)  670

Financial assets

(i) Investments  298  57  355

Income tax asset, net  77  -  77

Other non-current assets  29  -  29

 1,953  (280)  1,673

Current assets

Inventories  9  -  9

Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables  214  -  214

(ii) Cash and cash equivalent  10  -  10

(iii) Other financial assets  141  -  141

Other current assets  72  -  72

 446  -  446

TOTAL  2,399  (280)  2,119

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  1  -  1

Other equity  (2,007)  303  (1,704)

 (2,006)  303  (1,703)

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  2,447  -  2,447

Provisions  17  -  17

Other non-current liabilities  696  (583)  113

  3,160  (583)  2,577

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  685  -  685

(ii) Trade payables  507  -  507

(iii) Other financial liabilities  21  -  21

Short-term provision  10  -  10

Other current liabilities  22  -  22

 1,245  -  1,245

TOTAL  2,399  (280)  2,119

Biocon Research Limited

31Financial Report   |

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2016

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  481  -  481

Capital work-in-progress  10  -  10

Intangible assets  7  -  7

Intangible assets under development  269  (269)  -

Financial assets

(i) Investments  298  419  717

Income tax asset, net  88  -  88

Deferred tax assets, net  -  2  2

Other non-current assets  27  -  27

 1,180  152  1,332

Current assets

Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables  546  -  546

(ii) Cash and cash equivalent  67  -  67

(iii) Other financial assets  55  -  55

Other current assets  22  -  22

 690  -  690

TOTAL  1,870  152  2,022

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital  1  -  1

Other equity  (1,338)  826  (512)

 (1,337)  826  (511)

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,455  -  1,455

Provisions  23  -  23

Other non-current liabilities  693  (674)  19

 2,171  (674)  1,497

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Trade payables  910  -  910

(ii) Other financial liabilities  92  -  92

Short-term provision  13  -  13

Other current liabilities  21  -  21

 1,036  -  1,036

TOTAL  1,870  152  2,022

|   Ahead of the curve | Annual Report 201732

Note March 31, 2016

(v) Reconciliation of the net profit

Net profit reconciliation

Net Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company as per previous GAAP [A] 669

Adjustments

De-recognition of intangibles under development (i)  68

Difference on account of revenue recognition (ii)  91

Other adjustments (iii)  4

Total adjustments [B]  163

Profit for the year [C= A+B]  832

Other comprehensive income (OCI):

Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligations – Gratuity (iv)  (2)

Fair valuation of non-current investment (v)  362

Sub-total [D]  360

Total comprehensive income for the year [C + D]  1,192

Notes to reconciliation:

(i) Impact of Ind AS adjustments on de-recognition of intangibles under development.

(ii) Difference on account of revenue recognition is primarily due to difference in timing of revenue recognition under Ind AS as compared to Previous GAAP.

(iii) Other adjustments on account of actuarial gains/(losses).

(iv) Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligations (gratuity) taken to other comprehensive income under Ind AS as compared to the statement of profit and
loss under previous GAAP.

(v) In accordance with Ind AS, financial assets representing investment in equity shares of entities other than subsidiaries, associate and joint venture have
been fair valued.

(iii) Reconciliation of Statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME

Revenue from operations  4,053  -  4,053

Other income  44  3  47

Total income (I)  4,097  3  4,100

EXPENSES

Employee benefits expense  341  (4)  337

Other expenses  1,235  (9)  1,226

Finance costs  316  -  316

Depreciation and amortisation expense  165  (65)  100

Product development cost charged off  1,371  (82)  1,289

Total expenses (II)  3,428  (160)  3,268

Profit for the year  669  163  832

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -  358  358

Income tax related to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -  2  2

 -  360  360

Total comprehensive income  669  523  1,192

(iv) Reconciliation of total equity

March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

Equity under previous GAAP attributable to shareholders of the Company  (1,337)  (2,006)

Adjustments:

Fair valuation of non-current investment  419  57

Difference on account of revenue recognition  -  (91)

De-recognition of intangibles under development  407  337

Total adjustments  826  303

Equity under Ind AS attributable to shareholders of the Company  (511)  (1,703)

Biocon Research Limited

33Financial Report   |

32. Segmental reporting

Business segments

Since the Company’s business activity falls within a single business segment, i.e. carrying out research and development of drugs and drug delivery systems,